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20 October 2003

The Director of Titles
Minerals and Energy Group - Titles Division
Department of Business, Industry and Resources Development
GPO Box 3000
Darwin  NT  0801

Via e-mail to: Harold.Gotting@nt.gov.au
mary.szwedzicki@nt.gov.au

Dear Harold and Mary,

RE: EXPLORATION LICENCES 22152 and 22376 (RIVEREN) -
ANNUAL REPORT AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

We hereby submit the Annual Report, including the Expenditure Reports, for Exploration
Licences 22152 and 22376 for the year ending 19 September 2003 as required under the
Mining Act.

Included in the Annual Report are the expenditure details for Exploration Licences 22152 and
22376 for the year ending 19 September 2003, together with the proposed work program and
expenditure for the coming year.

Tenement 2002-2003
Covenant

2002-2003
Actual Expenditure

2003-2004
Proposed Expenditure

EL 22152
EL 22376

$10,000.00
$9,500.00

$10,278.14
$12,675.00

$9,500.00
$9,000.00

# The Itemised expenditure for the tenements is shown in the Annual Report.

Should you have any queries, I can be contacted at the West Perth office on telephone
number (08) 9366 3232, or by e-mail to fiona.gallon@newmont.com.

Yours sincerely

Fiona Gallon
Senior Administrator, Land Management


