

Otter Gold NL
A.C.N. 000 796 403
PO Box 1123, West Perth 6872
Western Australia, Australia
Telephone +61 8 9366 3232
Facsimile +61 8 9366 3270
www.newmont.com

20 October 2003

The Director of Titles
Minerals and Energy Group - Titles Division
Department of Business, Industry and Resources Development
GPO Box 3000
Darwin NT 0801

Via e-mail to: Harold.Gotting@nt.gov.au

mary.szwedzicki@nt.gov.au

Dear Harold and Mary,

RE: EXPLORATION LICENCES 22152 and 22376 (RIVEREN) - ANNUAL REPORT AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

We hereby submit the Annual Report, including the Expenditure Reports, for Exploration Licences 22152 and 22376 for the year ending 19 September 2003 as required under the *Mining Act*.

Included in the Annual Report are the expenditure details for Exploration Licences 22152 and 22376 for the year ending 19 September 2003, together with the proposed work program and expenditure for the coming year.

Tenement	2002-2003	2002-2003	2003-2004
	Covenant	Actual Expenditure	Proposed Expenditure
EL 22152	\$10,000.00	\$10,278.14	\$9,500.00
EL 22376	\$9,500.00	\$12,675.00	\$9,000.00

[#] The Itemised expenditure for the tenements is shown in the Annual Report.

Should you have any queries, I can be contacted at the West Perth office on telephone number (08) 9366 3232, or by e-mail to fiona.gallon@newmont.com.

Yours sincerely

Fiona Gallon

Senior Administrator, Land Management

Npts001/depts\exploration/itenements\eastern region/documents general 2003/reports\nt el22152 22376 annualandexpenditurereportlet2003email.doc